officers and counsellors with the skills and knowledge required to develop and implement drug 

prevention programmes. By focusing on practical application, the training offered participants 

direct guidance on designing, delivering, and evaluating prevention interventions. 

Beneficiaries  

i. Two hundred and thirty- six (236) Guidance Officers and Guidance Counsellors 

of the Student Support Services Division (SSSD) at the Primary and Secondary 

School levels across all seven educational districts;  

ii. Students of four hundred and seventy- seven (477) public primary schools and one 

hundred and thirty- four (134) secondary schools in Trinidad and Tobago, who 

will benefit from drug prevention programmes developed and implemented in the 

school setting. This amounts to seventy- three thousand, three hundred and twenty 

(73,320) secondary school students and one hundred and eighteen thousand, five 

hundred and fifty-one (118,551) primary school students;  

iii. Staff, parents and community members via the implementation of comprehensive 

drug prevention programmes in the school setting.  

E. Initiative: CCC Training  

Through partnership with the 

Health Education Division and

[...]

Physical and Psychological effects of licit and Illicit substances;  

iii. Prevention Strategies/Coping Mechanisms; and  

iv. Resources for Treatment and Rehabilitation.  

A total of seventy-seven (77) outreach activities was conducted during the fiscal year 2024, 

which targeted a total of five thousand six hundred and two (5,602) beneficiaries.  

Schools (Primary and Secondary): Fifty (50) drug prevention activities were conducted in 

Primary and Secondary Schools, targeting a total of six thousand, six hundred and ninety-one 

(6,691) students.  

Community/Public Education: Thirty-three (33) drug prevention activities were undertaken 

in various communities where a total of one thousand five hundred and nineteen (1,519) 

citizens accessed drug sensitization/ information. 

Workplace: Six (6) drug prevention sessions were held in workplaces where two hundred and 

twelve (212) employees benefited from these sessions. 

Webinars: 

The following webinars conducted by NADAPP continue to be circulated to stakeholders and 

report an increased number of views. The webinar series topics include the following: 

● NADAPP 2022 Webinar Series (YouTube & Facebook):